

No. 22-1219

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

RELENTLESS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DR. RESHMA RAMACHANDRAN  
AND DR. JOSEPH S. ROSS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Victoria S. Nugent  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robin F. Thurston  
Will Bardwell  
Benjamin M. Seel  
Democracy Forward Foundation  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
(202) 448-9090  
vnugent@democracyforward.org

December 2023     *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    The FDA’s implementation of the FDCA reinforces the sensibility of <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	8
A. Deference is appropriate for the FDA’s regulation of drugs and medical devices as they implement a complex scheme that requires expertise. ....	9
B. The FDCA confers broad authority to carry out its ambitious public health mission, which warrants deference.....	12
i. New drug approvals .....	12
ii. Fast Track drug approval.....	14
iii. Drug labeling: setting standards for prescribing information .....	16
iv. Drug labeling: Medication Guides .....	18
II.  Overruling or substantially modifying <i>Chevron</i> undermines congressional intent	

and is not necessary to resolve Petitioners’  
stated concerns.....20

A. Deference to the FDA under *Chevron*  
animates the FDCA’s purpose in several  
ways.....21

B. In practice, deference under *Chevron*  
has allowed the FDA to faithfully and  
reliably administer the FDCA.....23

C. Overruling or substantially modifying  
*Chevron* is not necessary to resolve  
Petitioners’ stated concerns .....26

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Braeburn Inc. v. FDA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	20
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)....	6, 7, 10, 11, 14, 21, 23, 27
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	10
<i>Mylan Lab'ys, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 11, 12

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	22
<i>Pharmanex v. Shalala</i> , 221 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23, 26
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	4, 11
<i>Prevor v. FDA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Serono Lab’ys, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>Stat-Trade Inc. v. FDA</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	7, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Genendo Pharm., N.V.</i> , 485 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	3
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 26
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	4, 22
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 .....	22

21 C.F.R. § 201.57 .....	17
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a).....	16, 17
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(b).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c) .....	17
21 C.F.R. § 208.20 .....	19
21 C.F.R. § 208.20(b)(6) .....	19
21 C.F.R. § 208.20(b)(7) .....	19
21 C.F.R. § 208.24(b).....	19
21 C.F.R. § 312.80 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 312.84 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(2) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(4) .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(d).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 301 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 352.....	4, 19
21 U.S.C. § 352(f) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 353.....	4

21 U.S.C. § 353(a).....	25
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	4, 19
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	12, 25
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 356(b)(1) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 356(b)(3) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 356(e)(1) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(4) .....	22

### **Other Authorities**

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harvard L. Rev. 2118 (2016) .....	6
Daniel P. Carpenter, <i>Reputation and Power: Organizational Image and Pharmaceutical Regulation at the FDA</i> (Princeton Univ. Press, 2010) .....	4, 10
FDA, <i>80 Years of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> (July 11, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ykz8w9v7">https://tinyurl.com/ykz8w9v7</a> .....	5
FDA, <i>Centers of Excellence in Regulatory Science and Innovation (CERSIs)</i>	

(accessed on Dec. 17, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bda95a69">https://tinyurl.com/bda95a69</a> .....	2
FDA, <i>How Do I Use Prescription Drug Labeling</i> (Mar. 29, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/f5hzf555">http://tinyurl.com/f5hzf555</a> .....	17
FDA, <i>Stakeholder Engagement Staff</i> (Nov. 15, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2p9ahunh">http://tinyurl.com/2p9ahunh</a> .....	23
Holly Fernandez Lynch et al., <i>Letter to the Editor: The Limits of Acceptable Political Influence Over the FDA</i> , 27 <i>Nature Medicine</i> 186 (Feb. 2021).....	5
John R. Manthei et al., Latham & Watkins, <i>Recent FDA Guidance Signals Increased Willingness to Engage Industry Stakeholders</i> (Oct. 25, 2023), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/mrxyb3dn">http://tinyurl.com/mrxyb3dn</a> .....	22
Liam Bendicksen et al., <i>FDA and Chevron Deference: A Case Review</i> , 78 <i>Food &amp; Drug L. J.</i> 371 (2023) .....	4, 6, 10, 11, 23
Prescription Drug Product Labeling; Medication Guide Requirements, 63 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998) .....	18, 19
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	17

Tanvee Varma et al., *Metrics, Baseline Scores, and a Tool to Improve Sponsor Performance on Clinical Trial Diversity: Retrospective Cross Sectional Study*, BMJ Medical, Nov. 2022.....18
